

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ALEC L., By and Through His Guardian  
Ad Litem Victoria Loorz, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GINA MCCARTHY, Administrator,  
Environmental Protection Agency, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT  
OF GRANTING WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

WILLIAM H. RODGERS, JR.  
Stimson Bullitt Professor of Environmental Law  
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON SCHOOL OF LAW  
WILLIAM H. GATES HALL  
Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195-3020  
(206) 543-5182  
whr@uw.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....  | 1      |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 1      |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 2      |
| I. THE LOWER COURT MISINTERPRETED <i>PPL MONTANA V. MONTANA</i> .....                      | 3      |
| II. <i>ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD V. ILLINOIS</i> WAS GROUNDED ON FEDERAL LAW.....          | 8      |
| III. <i>ILLINOIS CENTRAL</i> HAS BEEN MISINTERPRETED BY ENSUING CASES....                  | 14     |
| IV. CONGRESSIONAL STATUTES DO NOT DISPLACE FEDERAL PUBLIC TRUST LIMITS ON SOVEREIGNTY..... | 17     |
| V. THERE IS AMPLE PRECEDENT RECOGNIZING A FEDERAL PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE.....               | 22     |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 24     |
| APPENDIX   |        |
| Amici Law Professors .....   | App. 1 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

|  |                  |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Alabama v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 272 (1954) .....  | 24               |
| <i>Alec L. v. McCarthy</i> , 561 F. Appx. 7 (2014) .....                                       | 3                |
| <i>American Electric Power Co. (AEP) v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011) .....          | 17, 18, 19       |
| <i>Appleby v. City of New York</i> , 271 U.S. 364 (1926).....                                  | 5, 6, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....  | 7                |
| <i>Arnold v. Mundy</i> , 6 N.L.J. 1 (1821).....  | 4                |
| <i>Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 232 U.S. 548 (1914).....                  | 11               |
| <i>Camfield v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 518 (1897) .....                                   | 23               |
| <i>Caminiti v. Boyle</i> , 732 P.2d 989 (Wash. 1987) .....                                     | 19               |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Nat'l Gettysburg Battlefield Tower, Inc.</i> , 311 A.2d 588 (Pa. 1973)..... | 20               |
| <i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87, 135, 3 L.Ed. 162 (1810).....                            | 11               |
| <i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....  | 21, 22           |
| <i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) .....  | 21               |
| <i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....                        | 5, 17, 19        |
| <i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983).....                               | 7                |
| <i>Illinois Central Railroad v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....                        | <i>passim</i>    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>In Re Steuart Transportation Co.</i> , 495 F.Supp.<br>38 (E.D. Va. 1980).....                  | 3, 6 |
| <i>In Re Water Use Permit Applications</i> , 9 P.3d<br>409 (Haw. 2000) .....                      | 20   |
| <i>Karam v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Protection</i> , 705 A.2d<br>1221 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1998) .....       | 21   |
| <i>Knight v. United Land Ass’n</i> , 142 U.S. 161<br>(1891).....                                  | 23   |
| <i>Lawrence v. Clark Cnty.</i> , 254 P.3d 606 (Nev.<br>2011) .....                                | 20   |
| <i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911) .....   | 23   |
| <i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005) .....                                      | 11   |
| <i>Martin v. Waddell’s Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....                                       | 13   |
| <i>M.C. Mehta v. Kamal Nath</i> , 1 S.C.C. 388 (1997).....  | 3    |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....                                       | 19   |
| <i>National Audubon Society v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>33 Cal. App. 419 (1983).....               | 4    |
| <i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Court of<br/>Alpine Cnty.</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983) ..... | 21   |
| <i>Newton v. Commissioners</i> , 100 U.S. 548 (1879).....   | 10   |
| <i>Oposa v. Factoran</i> , G.R. No. 101083, 224<br>S.C.R.A. 792 (1993) .....                      | 3    |
| <i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 747 P.2d 1062 (Wash.<br>1987) .....                                 | 19   |
| <i>Panetta v. Equity One, Inc.</i> , 920 A.2d 638 (N.J.<br>2007) .....                            | 21   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Parks v. Cooper</i> , 676 N.W.2d 823 (S.D. 2004) .....   | 20            |
| <i>People v. Steeplechase Park Co.</i> , 113 N.E. 521<br>(N.Y. 1916) .....  | 15            |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S.<br>469 (1989).....  | 5, 13, 16     |
| <i>PPL Montana v. Montana</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1215<br>(2012).....   | 1, 3, 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Puget Sound Gillnetters Ass’n v. U.S. Dist.<br/>Court for W. Dist. of Wash.</i> , 573 F.2d 1123<br>(9th Cir. 1978) ..... | 7             |
| <i>Reichelderfer v. Quinn</i> , 287 U.S. 315 (1932) .....   | 11            |
| <i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d<br>901 (Pa. 2013).....   | 19            |
| <i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>972 P.2d 179 (Ariz. 1999).....  | 21            |
| <i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894) .....  | 4, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>State v. Central Vt. Ry.</i> , 571 A.2d 1128 (Vt.<br>1989) .....   | 21            |
| <i>United States v. 1.58 Acres of Land</i> , 523<br>F.Supp. 120 (D. Mass. 1981).....  | 6, 7, 21      |
| <i>United States v. Trinidad Coal Co.</i> , 137 U.S.<br>160 (1890).....   | 22, 23        |
| <i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839<br>(1996).....   | 11            |
| <i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482<br>U.S. 193 (1987).....  | 4             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Van Brocklin v. Tennessee</i> , 117 U.S. 151 (1886) .....  | 23   |
| <i>Washington v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 816<br>(1979).....  | 8    |
| <i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial<br/>Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658<br>(1979).....  | 7    |
| <i>Waweru v. Republic</i> , 1 K.L.R. 677 (2006).....  | 3    |
| <br>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS   |      |
| Rule 37.2(a).....   | 1    |
| Rule 37.6 .....   | 1    |
| Contract Clause .....   | 11   |
| <br>STATUTES AND RULES  |      |
| Oregon Donation Land Claim Act, Ch. 76, 9<br>Stat. 496 (1850).....  | 13   |
| <br>OTHER   |      |
| Crystal Chase, <i>The Illinois Central Public<br/>Trust Doctrine and Federal Common Law:<br/>An Unconventional View</i> , 16 Hastings W.-Nw.<br>J. Env’tl. L. & Pol’y 113 (2010)..... | 12   |
| Gerald Torres & Nathan Bellinger, <i>The Public<br/>Trust: The Law’s DNA</i> , 4 Wake Forest J. L. &<br>Pol’y 281 (2014).....   | 18   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Joseph L. Sax, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine in Natural Resource Law: Effective Judicial Intervention</i> , 68 Mich. L. Rev. 471 (1970) .....   | 8    |
| Joseph D. Kearney & Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Origins of the American Public Trust Doctrine: What Really Happened in Illinois Central</i> , 71 U. Chi. L. Rev. 799 (2004).....                 | 8    |
| Lynn S. Schaffer, <i>Pulled from Thin Air: The (Mis)Application of Statutory Displacement to a Public Trust Claim in Alec L. v. Jackson</i> , 19 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. (forthcoming 2015)..... | 18   |
| W. Blackstone, Commentaries .....  | 7    |
